
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

 Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our 

website 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 24th June, 2025 at 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman) 

Councillor Jacob Flear (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Moira Westley (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Emma Bailey 
Councillor John Barrett 
Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 
Councillor Frazer Brown 
Councillor Karen Carless 
Councillor Liz Clews 
Councillor Peter Morris 
Councillor Lynda Mullally 
Councillor Maureen Palmer 
Councillor Roger Pilgrim 
Vacant Membership – Lincolnshire Independent  

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday 15 April 2025. 
 

(PAGES 3 - 11) 

3.  Members' Declarations of Interest 
 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
and may also make them at any point during the meeting. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

4.  Matters Arising Schedule 
 
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 16 June 2025. 
 

(PAGES 12 - 13) 

5.  Presentation Item - Public Health Annual Report 2024 
 
Presentation by Professor Derek Ward regarding the Public 
Health Annual Report 2024.  
 

(PAGES 14 - 69) 

6.  Public Reports  
 

 

i)  Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Operating 
Methodology 
 

(PAGES 70 - 86) 

7.  General Work Items  
 

 

i)  Forward Plan 
 

(PAGES 87 - 95) 

ii)  Committee Workplan 
 

(PAGE 96) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 16 June 2025 

 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  15 April 2025 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  15 April 2025 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman) 

 Councillor Jacob Flear (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillor Emma Bailey 

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Jeanette McGhee 

 Councillor Paul Lee 

 Councillor Karen Carless 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 Councillor Roger Pilgrim 

 
In Attendance:  
Nova Roberts Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 

Services 
Andy Gray Housing & Environmental Enforcement Manager 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
Molly Spencer Democratic & Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Moira Westley 

Councillor Eve Bennett 
Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 
Councillor Lynda Mullally 

 
Membership: Councillor Stephen Bunney was appointed substitute for 

Councillor Eve Bennett 
Councillor Karen Carless was appointed substitute for 
Councillor Lynda Mullally  
Councillor Jeanette McGhee was appointed substitute for 
Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 

 
 
37 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
On being put to the vote it was  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday 14 January 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
38 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made.   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  15 April 2025 

2 
 

39 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

The Democratic and Civic Officer provided an update regarding the invitation to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (PCC). It was reported that an invitation had been extended; 
however, the PCC had respectfully declined to present to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, as this was not their standard practice. Members were informed that the PCC 
and the force Chief Officers delivered annual presentations to each of the District Councils, 
which were open to all Council Members. Arrangements for this year's presentations had not 
yet been finalised, as key funding decisions and their implications for Lincolnshire policing 
remained pending. 
 
The PCC and force continue to engage with Central Government to address ongoing 
funding challenges. Further updates would be communicated to the Leader of West Lindsey 
District Council in due course. No additional updates were reported. 
 
 
40 PRESENTATION ITEM - LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY 

 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. Matthew Harrison, Flood and Water Manager for Lincolnshire 
County Council and representative of the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and invited him 
to deliver his presentation. 
 
A presentation was delivered, which introduced the role and responsibilities of the Lead 
Local Flood Authority. It was explained that Lincolnshire County Council acted as the Lead 
Local Flood Authority for Lincolnshire and was responsible for managing flood risks arising 
from surface water, ordinary watercourses, and groundwater. 
 
The responsibilities of Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) as the Lead Local Flood Authority 
were outlined, including the development and maintenance of a Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy, the conduct of investigations into flooding incidents, and the 
publication of the outcomes. It was noted that works had been undertaken to manage flood 
risks from surface water, groundwater, and ordinary watercourses. The County Council 
acted as a statutory consultee on planning matters for all major developments, maintained a 
register of assets, and regulated ordinary watercourses outside of Internal Drainage Board 
areas. It was noted that Internal Drainage Boards acted as agents in these areas under a 
Memorandum of Understanding. 
 
The presentation highlighted the collaborative efforts of the Lead Local Flood Authority with 
other Risk Management Authorities, 
[...]
y schemes in 
other countries. The cost of living crisis was seen as a barrier to homeowners being able to 
afford such adaptations without financial assistance. The need for a collective effort to 
engage central government in investigating alternative funding mechanisms was agreed 
upon. 
 
The importance of pushing central government for improved support, including interest-free 
loans for flood resilience, was emphasised, with the Flooding Task Force, led by the Floods 
Minister, suggested as a potential forum for future discussions. 
 
Matthew was thanked for his presentation and for answering questions during the 
discussion. It was noted that government flooding legislation should be reconsidered, as it 
remained a significant challenge. The partnership model in Lincolnshire was praised for its 
effectiveness in flood management.  
 
The importance of diplomacy was highlighted, especially without mandatory legislation. 
Gratitude was expressed for Matthew's work and the efforts of everyone involved in helping 
those affected by flooding.  
 
 
41 FLOOD WORKING GROUP UPDATE 

 
An update was provided by the Housing and Environmental Enforcement Officer regarding 
the Flood Working Group, which had been established following previous flooding incidents. 
It was reported that the group aimed to improve coordination and communication within the 
Council and with local communities. The Officer highlighted the group’s achievements, 
noting that this was the second update report that had been presented.  
 
Gratitude was expressed to Committee Members for their contributions to the working group 
over the past 18 months. Their involvement was recognised as essential in managing 
flooding incidents and ensuring effective communication with affected communities. It was 
acknowledged that, while the Council prioritised emergency responses, there were ongoing 
water-related issues that could not always be addressed immediately. 
 
The Council’s participation in major fl
[...]
s in 
Middle Rasen where works were marked as completed, although it was observed that they 
had not been fully carried out. It was emphasised that more detailed and accurate feedback 
was necessary, as the current system often led to confusion, particularly where works had 
commenced but not been finished, resulting in misleading communications. 
 
It was acknowledged that West Lindsey District Council had limited direct responsibilities 
under Section 19 investigations, as most actions did not fall to West Lindsey District Council 
unless they related specifically to Council-owned land. It was suggested that greater 
consideration should be given to how the Council's local role could be utilised to ensure that 
affected residents were informed of any measures undertaken to address flooding concerns. 
This included not only Section 19 reports but also ongoing maintenance, highway, and 
drainage improvements, which were noted to contribute meaningfully to flood mitigation. 
 
A variety of planning and enforcement matters were reported to have been raised through 
the group, often as a result of public referrals or issues identified by officers in planning and 
enforcement roles. These matters were discussed and followed up as appropriate. 
 
An update was provided on the "Resilient Communities" initiative led by the Lincolnshire 
Resilience Forum (LRF), with specific reference to work undertaken by West Lindsey District 
Council’s Enterprising Communities Manager. The initiative aimed to enhance the capacity 
of local communities to act as first responders during emergency events. During major 
incidents, it was noted that priority was given to properties at risk of internal flooding, while 
less urgent cases, such as flooded cul-de-sacs, were deprioritised. An example was shared 
of two communities affected in January, where no properties were flooded but access was 
severely restricted, leading to several resident enquiries. It was explained that immediate 
emergency responses would be prioritised, and in such cases, residents might need to rely 
on neighbours, next of kin, or local parish groups for assistance. 
 
Examples of effective local emergency responses led by parish council sub-groups were 
shared, highlighting their instrumental role in supporting communities during incidents. It was 
reported that the LRF had appointed a short-term Community Resilience Officer to engage 
directly with communities affected by flooding. This Officer was tasked with assisting in the 
development of local emergency plans, not only for flooding but for a range of potential 
incidents, including road traffic accidents affecting schools and industrial emergencies such 
as the Hemswell Cliff fire that occurred in January 2022. 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  15 April 2025 

7 
 

 
It was observed that recent flooding incidents had been relatively limited in scale, with 
approximately 20 properties affected in West Lindsey in January 2025. However, it was 
noted that the resource demands of even small scale events remained significant. The 
importance of community preparedness and resilience was emphasised, particularly as 
stretched resources increasingly necessitated initial steps being taken by communities 
themselves. 
 
Members were reminded that a full schedule of meetings for the Member Working Group 
had been established. Feedback was welcomed on additional areas for consideration. 
Appreciation was expressed to both Members and Officers for their ongoing involvement 
and contributions, with recognition given to the progress achieved and the strengthened 
organisational preparedness across the district. 
 
A Visiting Member highlighted the need for Officer support in developing neighbourhood and 
emergency plans, noting past success with guidance from the Senior Neighbourhood 
Planning Policy Officer. Some parishes had made progress, while others had stalled. It was 
suggested that the District Council allocate resources, including a dedicated Officer, to 
support parish councils, especially those recently affected by flooding, with emergency 
planning. The Officer responded that the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) led emergency 
planning at the county level and had focused on communities impacted by recent events. 
While some engaged, others had not. Members were asked to refer communities that could 
benefit from LRF support. Discussions would be held with the LRF and relevant Council 
Officers to explore how the Council’s resources might complement the county programme. 
 
The Officer explained that a two-year update interval was suggested due to quarterly 
working group meetings and only one major flood event having taken place in 2025. More 
frequent reports were unlikely to offer new insights, given limited changes in the Flood 
Working Group’s activities. Members would be updated separately if a significant incident 
occurred.  
 
In response to a request for the Committee to review emergency planning processes and 
procedures as a separate matter to the flood updates, the Senior Democratic and Civic 
Officer clarified that while the Committee was being asked to consider the recommendation 
set out in the report regarding flooding, it remained open for Members to propose additional 
areas for scrutiny. It was noted that the Committee’s Forward Plan and Work Plan were 
scheduled for discussion later on the agenda. Members were therefore invited to raise any 
further topics during that debate. Should any proposals be formally moved, seconded, and 
agreed upon, they could be added to the Work Plan accordingly. The Officer emphasised 
the importance of maintaining a clear distinction between the proposed flooding update, 
scheduled for 24 months’ time, and any other topics under consideration. 
 
With no further comments, and upon being proposed, seconded, and voted upon, it was 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

a) the Flood Working Group Update was DULY NOTED; and  
 

b) a further update be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 24 months’ 
time, around April 2027.  

Page 9



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  15 April 2025 

8 
 

 
 
42 DRAFT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 

 
The draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report was introduced by the Senior Democratic 
and Civic Officer. It was noted that the report was being presented to the Committee for 
recommendation ahead of its submission to Annual Council in May. An explanation was 
provided that the report summarised the Committee’s activities over the past 12 months and 
outlined anticipated work for the coming year. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the operating methodology detailed within the report. 
Members were invited to submit comments or propose changes to the methodology, with 
confirmation that these would be considered as part of the wider Constitution Review 
process, which was also scheduled to be presented to Annual Council.  
 
With no comments or questions raised, and upon being put to the vote, it was 
 

RESOLVED that  
 

a) Members had given consideration to the content of the draft annual report, and the 
Operating Methodology, with no comments or requests for amendment; and  

 
b) the annual report be supported for submission to Annual Council. 

 
 
43 FORWARD PLAN 

 
It was noted that the Committee could utilise the forward plan to identify items for pre-
decision scrutiny. It was advised that a proposer, a seconder, and a majority vote would be 
required for the item to be included in the committee work plan. Otherwise, it was confirmed 
that the forward plan was presented for noting.  
 
Further to earlier discussions, a proposal was made for the Committee to review resilience 
and emergency planning in approximately 12 months' time, as a separate item from the 
scheduled flooding update. The Chairman expressed support for the proposal, recognising it 
as a worthwhile initiative for follow-up and acknowledging the substantial amount of work 
involved. 
 
With no further comments, and having been moved, seconded, and voted upon, it was 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee review resilience and emergency planning in 
approximately 12 months' time. 
 

 
44 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
The Officer reported having liaised with the Director of Public Health regarding the 2024 
Annual Report. It was confirmed that Professor Derek Ward and Councillor Woolley would 
be attending the Committee meeting scheduled for 24 June 2025. Additionally, the Progress 
and Delivery Quarter 4 Report, along with the Summary of Year-End Performance for 2024-

Page 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  15 April 2025 

9 
 

25, was confirmed for discussion at the Committee meeting on 29 July 2025. No further 
updates were provided at this time. 
 
With no comments or questions, the Workplan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.04 pm. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 11



   

Overview and Scrutiny Matters Arising Schedule                                                             
 
Purpose: 
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings. 
 
Recommendation: That Members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary. 
 
Matters Arising Schedule 
 

Status Title Action Required Comments Due Date Allocated To 

Black Update from the Health 

Scrutiny Committee 

Include updates from the Health 

Scrutiny Committee 

representative on future O&S 

agendas. 

O&S 20.02.24: The Chairman requested for updates to be 

received by the Committee. 

 

Update 22/07/24: To be discussed with the Health Scrutiny 

representative for future updates to be shared accordingly, 

dependent on meeting dates. Due date extended in order for 

dates to be confirmed. 

 

Update 03/01/2024: LCC Health Scrutiny moved to 29 January 

2025. Cllr Westley has confirmed plans to attend and will 

provide an update at O&S Committee 25 February 2025. 

 

Update 11.06.2025 - The most recent agendas and minutes of 

the Health Scrutiny Committee will be circulated to Members, 

along with a link to the full archive. A quarterly update will also 

be included in the Members Newsletter, featuring the latest 

documents and archive link, accompanied by a short 

introduction from the Chairman to raise the profile of the 

Health Scrutiny Committee. 

31/12/24 Molly 

Spencer 

Black Invitation to Police & 

Crime Commissioner  

Extend and invitation to the PCC 

to attend and present to the 

O&S Committee.  

O&S 14.01.2025 - Excerpt of minutes 'Councillor Bunney 

referred to the 2023 PEEL report, which highlighted areas where 

the police had made insufficient progress ... Councillor Bunney 

suggested that if an invitation were extended, it should focus 

on understanding the actions being taken within limited 

resources to address strategic problems, rather than exclusively 

financial constraints ... RESOLVED that an invitation be 

extended to a senior police officer and/or the PCC’s Office.' 

 

Update: 02.04.2025 - Invitation extended, response received. To 

be discussed with Cttee.  

 

Update 11.06.2025 - The invitation has been extended, and as 

reported at the last committee meeting, the PCC will be 

30/04/25 Molly 

Spencer 

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 4



   

contacting the Leader directly to arrange updates. The Leader 

will then liaise with Members accordingly. 

Black Resilience & Emergency 

Planning Update  

Extend invitation to the 

emergency planning team to 

invite them to present regarding 

resilience and EP.  

O&S: 250415 - It was noted that the Committee could utilise 

the forward plan to identify items for pre-decision scrutiny. It 

was advised that a proposer, a seconder, and a majority vote 

would be required for the item to be included in the committee 

work plan. Otherwise, it was confirmed that the forward plan 

was presented for noting.  

 

Update 11.06.2025 - The invitation has been
[...]
y Gray, Housing & 
Environmental 
Enforcement Manager 

To review the sub delegation of 
pavement licensing powers to 
Lincolnshire County Council. 

 

P
age 77



9 

 

P
age 78



1 

Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 

 
NB: Please note this is an indicative work plan, pending confirmation of attending 
presenters.  
 
Dates of Meetings: 
 
24 June 2025 
Director of Public Health Annual Report 2024 – Professor Derek Ward and Councillor 
Woolley. 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Operating Methodology 
 
 
29 July 2025 
Progress and Delivery Quarter Four Report and Summary of Year End Performance 
2024/25 
 
 
2 September 2025 
 
 
 
 
Pending Items 
 

 Markets Working Group – twice yearly  

 Portfolio Overview – per Director  

 Information / Update re: Battery Storage 

 Police Crime Commissioner Update  

 Resilience & Emergency Planning – Contact made and asked if they would update 
towards the end of the Civic Year 2025/26, ideally around March or April 2026. 

  

Page 79

Agenda Item 7b


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	5 Presentation Item - Public Health Annual Report 2024
	6a Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Operating Methodology
	Appendix 1 O&S Operating Methodology
	Appendix 2 Part IV Responsibility for Functions - O&S Terms of Reference
	Appendix 3 Part V Rules of Procedure - O&S Rules of Procedure

	7a Forward Plan
	7b Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  24 June 2025 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  24 June 2025 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Jacob Flear (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 

Moira Westley (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillor Emma Bailey 

 Councillor John Barrett 

 Councillor Jeanette McGhee 

 Councillor Peter Morris 

 Councillor Lynda Mullally 

 Councillor Maureen Palmer 

 Councillor Roger Pilgrim 

 
In Attendance:  
Nova Roberts Director of Change Management, ICT & Regulatory 

Services 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
Molly Spencer 
Professor Derek Ward 
 

Democratic & Civic Officer 
Director of Public Health – Lincolnshire County Council  
 

 
Apologies: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan 

Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 
Councillor Frazer Brown 
Councillor Karen Carless 
Councillor Liz Clews 

 
Membership: Councillor Jeanette McGhee was appointed substitute for 

Councillor Trevor Bridgwood 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
On being put to the vote it was  
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday 15 April 2025 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
2 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 
 
3 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  24 June 2025 

2 
 

The Democratic and Civic Officer provided an update on several matters arising items 
previously raised by the Committee. Firstly, that the status of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner Invitation had been updated to black. As previously reported, an invitation 
had already been extended to the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). Members were 
reminded that the PCC had indicated they would contact the Leader of the Council directly. 
The Leader would then liaise with Members as appropriate. No further developments were 
reported at this time. 
 
The status of the matters arising related to the Local Resilience Forum Presentation had 
also been updated to black. Members were advised that the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) 
presentation would now be incorporated into the Committee’s work plan. Ian Reed had 
confirmed his willingness to support the session, and arrangements would be made for the 
LRF to present towards the end of the civic year. 
 
The last status update was in relation to the Health Scrutiny Committee Update it was 
reported that the status of this item had been updated to black. Future updates from the 
Health Scrutiny Committee would now be included as a standing quarterly item within West 
Lindsey District Council’s Monthly Members’ Newsletter. 
 
A query was raised regarding the matters arising relating to the battery storage legislation. It 
was noted that the date field within this section had been left blank. Clarification was sought 
as to whether any developments were currently in progress. It was further observed that an 
increase in battery storage applications was anticipated, and it was considered important 
that Members be made aware of the relevant legislation and associated risks.  
 
In response, it was confirmed by the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer that the Committee 
was awaiting the release of the relevant legislation from Central Government. It was advised 
that, once the legislation had been confirmed and formally shared with local authorities, a 
presentation would be arranged to outline the updated provisions and their implications for 
local authorities in the context of processing related applications. 
 
A query was raised regarding the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). It was observed 
that the PCC appeared unwilling to attend the Committee in person and instead intended to 
communicate via written correspondence directed to the Leader of the Council. Clarification 
was sought as to whether this was the correct interpretation. 
 
In response, it was confirmed by the Senior Democratic and Civic Officer that it was 
standard practice for the PCC to extend an invitation to the Leader of the Council, who 
would then determine whether to accept or decline. It was further advised that the invitation 
for the PCC to attend the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be superseded by the 
broader offer extended to all councillors. It was noted that such sessions were typically held 
in a closed session format. 
 
With no further comments or questions, the Matters Arising Schedule was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
4 PRESENTATION ITEM - PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2024 

 
A presentation was delivered by Professor Derek Ward, Director of Public Health, outlining 
key findings from the 2023/24 Annual Report. It was explained that Lincolnshire’s ageing 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  24 June 2025 

3 
 

population and rising complexity of health conditions had placed increasing pressure on a 
system that had not significantly evolved since 1948. 
 
It was reported that health inequalities remained pronounced, particularly in rural and coastal 
areas. A mismatch was identified between service provision and population need, with a 
standardised care model failing to reflect local deprivation and demographic variation. 
 
Spending patterns were highlighted, with over £2.5 billion allocated annually to health and 
care in Lincolnshire. Despite this, it was stated that outcomes remained unsatisfactory, and 
a shift towards prevention, community-based care, and digital solutions was recommended. 
 
Examples of effective models from other regions and countries were shared, including digital 
care pathways and community health workers. It was suggested that these could improve 
outcomes and reduce costs if adapted locally. 
 
The need for integrated, person-centred care and a reformed workforce approach was 
emphasised. The need for a broader public dialogue to clarify expectations and 
responsibilities in health and care was acknowledged. Professor Ward concluded his 
presentation and was thanked by the Chairman. Members were then invited to comment and 
ask questions. 
 
Clarification was sought on the extent to which the proposals represented new approaches, 
with reference made to existing integrated neighbourhood teams, community-based 
services, and the challenges of accessing clinical care. Concerns were expressed regarding 
the capacity of primary care services, particularly in relation to routine procedures such as 
blood testing, and the potential for digital solutions to address these issues. 
 
It was noted that while the report emphasised prevention and community engagement, 
Members highlighted the importance of ensuring adequate clinical access and the effective 
use of existing local resources. Suggestions were made regarding workforce recruitment, 
capacity sharing across primary care networks, and the need to address operational 
inefficiencies in local service delivery. 
 
Professor Ward responded by acknowledging the validity of the concerns raised and 
reiterated the importance of system-wide integration, simplification of service structures, and 
the need to create capacity through more efficient models of care. 
 
Further comments were raised by Members regarding historical proposals for community-
based care models, such as community wards, which had previously been discussed but not 
implemented. Reference was made to ongoing challenges in GP recruitment, with anecdotal 
evidence suggesting that newly qualified doctors were increasingly seeking opportunities 
outside the UK.  
 
It was reiterated that the Director of Public Health held no direct authority over NHS 
operations, including GP recruitment or service commissioning. However, it was stated that 
the report aimed to present evidence-based recommendations for improving health 
outcomes in Lincolnshire, recognising the limitations of current service models. 
 
It was further noted that clinical access alone would not resolve all health challenges, and 
that wider determinants such as housing, employment, and social support played a critical 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  24 June 2025 

4 
 

role in individual wellbeing. The importance of a holistic approach to care was emphasised, 
with the view that both clinical and non-clinical factors must be addressed in tandem. 
 
Additional comments were raised by Members regarding the importance of public education 
in navigating healthcare services. It was suggested that greater awareness was needed to 
help individuals understand when clinical intervention was necessary and when alternative 
support might be more appropriate. 
 
Observations were made regarding the use of international models, with reference to 
countries such as Cuba, where early screening and community-based care had been 
implemented successfully. It was noted that such approaches could be particularly beneficial 
in rural areas, where access to multi-disciplinary teams remained limited. Concerns were 
expressed about the lack of continuity in GP services, particularly in areas reliant on locum 
provision, which was seen to undermine patient confidence and delay early intervention. 
 
The issue of women’s healthcare was also raised, with specific reference to inconsistent 
access to support for premenopausal, perimenopausal, and postmenopausal women. It was 
noted that this gap in provision contributed to wider health issues, including mental health 
and obesity, and that clearer, more consistent care pathways were needed. 
 
Further comments were made regarding the lack of specialist provision for women’s health 
in Lincolnshire. It was noted that the county did not currently have a dedicated women’s 
health centre, and that conditions such as endometriosis were often poorly recognised and 
inadequately treated within primary care. The absence of local specialist services was 
reported to have led some residents to seek care outside the county. The importance of 
addressing this gap was emphasised by Members. 
 
In response, Professor Ward acknowledged the importance of continuity of care for 
individuals with complex needs and reiterated the need to create capacity within the system 
by ensuring that clinical time was directed appropriately. It was noted that while GP 
recruitment remained a challenge, alternative models of care delivery could be explored. 
The significance of women’s health was also recognised, and reference was made to the 
national Women’s Health Strategy. It was suggested that such considerations should be 
embedded within broader health planning, given that women represented the majority of 
Lincolnshire’s population. 
 
Visiting Members raised further points in relation to the long-term impact of COVID-19, with 
specific reference to individuals experiencing long term COVID related health conditions and 
the associated delays in accessing specialist care. It was noted that such cases continued to 
place pressure on the health system, and a query was raised regarding how these needs 
were being addressed. 
 
In response, it was confirmed that while the current report focused on system-wide reform 
rather than specific conditions, a previous Director of Public Health report authored by 
Professor Ward in 2022 had addressed the impact of COVID-19, with particular emphasis on 
children and young people. It was acknowledged that long COVID clinics and pathways had 
since been established, though significant waiting times remained. 
 
Reflections were also shared on historical models of community-based care, including the 
role of multi-skilled practitioners who had previously provided integrated support across 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee-  24 June 2025 

5 
 

health and social care. It was suggested that the system had become increasingly 
specialised over time, and that a return to more generalist, person-centred care could offer 
benefits. Professor Ward agreed that a rebalancing of the workforce towards generalist roles 
in community and primary care would be beneficial. 
 
With no further comments, the Chairman thanked Professor Ward for his presentation and 
acknowledged the contributions made by Members and brought the item to a close. 
 
 
5 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - OPERATING METHODOLOGY 

 
The Senior Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the report, advising that the Committee 
was asked to re-approve its operating methodology for the forthcoming civic year. It was 
confirmed that no amendments had been proposed at the Annual Council Meeting on 12 
May 2025, and the document was presented in its current form for formal approval. 
 
With no comments or questions, and upon being proposed, seconded and voted upon, it 
was 
 

RESOLVED that the Operating Methodology Report and Appendices be approved for 
the implementation throughout the 2025/26 Civic Year. 
 

 
6 FORWARD PLAN 

 
With no comments or questions, the forward plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
7 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 

 
The Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the Committee Workplan, explaining that the 
item was presented for noting. It was confirmed that the list of pending items and areas of 
work had been carried forward from the previous civic year and would be used to inform the 
scheduling of future agendas. Members were also advised that a standing invitation 
remained in place for Everyone Active to return and provide their usual update, with the 
confirmed date to be added to the work plan in due course. 
 
With no further comments or questions, the Workplan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 7.34 pm. 
 
 

Chairman 
 


